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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS
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1,2,3,4{1 \

11,12,13

24 01-1M6483-00011 Control Door Assy. (W/Advance PCB)
01-1M6483-00003 Control Door Assy. (W/O Advance PCB)

i
! ~
} 22 01-1M7265-00002 Communications Port Assy.

23 01-1M6483-00001 Control Door Assy. (W/Advance PCB)
&%

14 01-1M6483-00013 Control Door Assy. (W/O Advance PCB)
\ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

NN
[e)lNe)]

15 PL-59724

ADVANCED CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

- —————
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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59724

*14
*15
*16
17
*18
*19
*20
21
*22

23
*24

25
*26

PART NO.

01-100V16-0565E
01-1M6012-00002
01-100V16-01036
01-100vV23-00F10
01-100V10-00223
01-1M6424-00001
01-1M6424-00011
01-100v18-00110
01-100V16-00866
01-1000V5-00164
01-1M6450-00001
01-1000V0-00092

01-100v18-00121

01-1M7265-00102
01-1000Vv4-00386
01-1000V4-00412
01-100V12-00037
01-1M7625-00001
01-100V10-00344
01-100V10-00350
01-100V10-00351

01-1M7265-00002
01-1M6483-00001
01-1M6483-00011
01-1M6483-00003
01-1M6483-00013

ADVANCED CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART

Board - Control (NLA - Obsolete) Supsd By ltem 3........ccooiiiiiiiiieieeee e 1
Kit - EPROM Chip (NLA - Obsolete)..
Board - Control (USB Compatible)...............

Fuse (1 Amp., 250 V.) (On Back of HEM 1).....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Alarm - PIiezZ0 Pre-Wired...........oooiiiiiiii et 1
Control Door Weldment (NLA - Obsolete) (Supsd By Item 7)....
Door (W/ Weld Studs) (INCIS. M Q). et
Pull - Handle Pocket (Black, PIASstiC)..........cciuiiiiieiiieiiieiie et 1
Label - ADVanCed CONLIOIS..........ccuiiiiiieiiieeie ettt 1

Pin 1/4 Dia. x 1/2 Lg. (With Retaining RiNG).......ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Magnet (0.75 X 0.38 X 1.87)....eiiiiiiiieeieiie ittt ettt e e 1
COVET = USB POT.....cieiiee ettt ettt ettt eee e 1
SOIBW... ettt et a et b e a et h e et ea e et e e et et eee e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST) (Feb 2017 through Jan 2019)...........ccccecueennee 2
Rivet - Push/Lock (Black Plastic) (Feb 2017 through Jan 2019)........ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
Bracket Assy. - USB Port (Feb 2017 through Jan 2019).........ccciiiiiiiiii e 1
Jack - RJ12 Panel Mount Coupler (Feb 2017 through Jan 2019)

Coupler - USB Type A Latching (3 ft) (Feb 2017 through Jan 2019)..........ccccoeviiiiiiieiiiiiieeenn. 1
Cable - RJ12 Telephone (3 ft) (Feb 2017 through Jan 2019).........cceeiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
Communications Port Assy. (Inclds ltems 17 - 21) (Feb 2017 through Jan 2019)..................... 1
Control Door Assy. (With Advanced PCB) (NLA - Obsolete) (Supsd By Item 24).................... 1
Control Door Assy. (With Advanced PCB)

Control Door Assy. (W/O Advanced PCB) (NLA - Obsolete) (Supsd By Item 26)..................... 1
Control Door Assy. (W/O Advanced PCB)..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1

* SN 24-2026680 and Above

F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)
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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59860

*1

*2

3

N

VISUAL INTERFACE CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

01-1M6519-00001
01-1M6425-00001
01-1M6450-00001
01-1000V0-00092
01-100vV18-00121
01-100v18-00110
01-1M6725-00001
01-100V16-00873
01-1000V6-00341
01-100V16-00876
01-1000V6-00342
01-100V16-00874
01-100V10-00299
01-100V16-00875
01-100V16-00818
01-1M6454-00001
01-100V10-00301

NAME OF PART AMT.
Control Door Assy. (Incls. ltems 2 through 17) (NLA - Obsolete)..........ccoiviiieiiieeiniiieiiiieeeene 1
Control Door Weldment (NLA - ODbSOIETE)........c.eeiiiiiiiiiiiciie e 1
DOOr - ACCESS.....eeiruvieiiiiie e
Pin 1/4 Dia. x 1/2 Lg. (With Retaining Ring)....
Magnet (0.75 x 0.38 X 1.87).....ccccevvrirevrcirennnnn.
Pull - Handle Pocket (Black, PIAstiC)..........ccuueiiiiiee e
Bezel Assy. - Control (Incls. Iltems 12 & 14) (NLA - Obsolete).........coooeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 1
Knob - Adjustment (NLA - Obsolete)
SWItCh = PUSN-DUHON. ..ot
Gasket - Bezel (NLA - ODSOIEEE)......coiuiiiiiiiiieieieiie ettt 1
Encoder (32-Position) (NLA = ODBSOIELE).........coiuiiiiiiiieiiee et 1
Display Frame (NLA - ODSOIELE).........oiiuiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 1
Display Screen (NLA - Obsolete)....
Retainer - LCD (NLA - OBSOIETE).......cuuiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
Board (User Interface) (Incls. ltem 13) (NLA - Obsolete).........coeiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieceiecciicee e 1

Panel - Control Display (Incls. Items 7 through 15) (NLA - Obsolete)..
Cable - USB CONNECION. ..ottt ettt et ettt eee e

* Contact Factory

F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)



OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

______________________________________

24 01-1M5821-00001 Module - Electric (208/240 V.) )
25 01-1M5821-00002 Module - Electric (380 V.)

26 01-1M5821-00003 Module - Electric (480 V.)

27 01-1000Vv5-00096 Block - Power

28 01-1000V5-00231 Cover - Power

A 1
: :
| 1
! :
| 1
' 1
E 29 01-1000V5-00220 Bushing - Spacer E \
! :
\ 1
! :
| 1
: :
\ 1

—_

/

30 01-1000V5-00166 Bushing - Snap

31 01-1M5359-00001 Harness - Main

32 01-1M5560-00002 Harness (Element/Breaker)
33 01-1A1828-00001 Kit - Thermocouple

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

_____________________________________

17/

15-16 — |

5-6-7-20-21

PL-59723 |

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(USED WITH ADVANCED CONTROLS)
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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59723

N

©CoOo~NOOOhA~WN

PART NO.

01-1000V6-00271
01-100V10-00232
01-100V10-00219
01-1000V6-00271
01-1M6706-00001
01-1000V6-00348
01-1000V4-00442
01-1M7546-00001
01-1M7547-00001

01-1M6226-00001
01-1000V6-00292
01-1000Vv5-00280
01-1000V6-00252
01-1M6163-00101
01-1000V5-00106
01-1000V5-00105
01-1M5387-00003
01-1M5822-00001
01-1000V6-00252
01-1000V6-00367
01-1000V4-00631

01-1M5548-00005
01-1M6163-00001
01-1M5821-00001
01-1M5821-00002
01-1M5821-00003
01-1000V5-00096
01-1000V5-00231

01-1000V5-00220
01-1000V5-00166
01-1M5359-00001
01-1M5560-00002
01-1A1828-00001

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(USED WITH ADVANCED CONTROLS)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/2 HP., 120 VAC)....cu ettt 3
FUSE HOIAEr (B0 AMIP.) ..ttt sttt ettt sb e et e e e s est e e e eeanee 1

Fuse - Panel Mount (0.5 AMIP.). .. ittt st e e st e e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/2 HP., 120 VAC)... .ttt 1
Kit - Contactor (Units Built BEfore 3/1/22)..........ueiiiiiiii e 1
Contactor (3-Pole) (50 Amp.) (Units Built Before 3/1/22)........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 1
Screw Pan Hd. 8-32 x 1/2 (Units Built Before 3/1/22).........ccccooviiiiiiiiieiinene

Kit - Breaker Replacement (63 Amp.) (208-240 V.) (With 120 V. UV Breaker)
Kit - Breaker Replacement (32/35 Amp.) (380-415/440-480 V.) (With 120 V. UV

2T =T 1 o TP 1
LR | I I o O USRS PRSP RTPROt 1
Breaker - Circuit (1-P0OI€) (15 AMIP. ). ittt e e e e e e e e e as 1
Section - TermMinNal BIOCK........c.iiiiiiiiiiiiee et
ENd StOP = DN RAIL....eeieeiiieeeie et e e e e e e aaaaeas
Bracket - Circuit Breaker Mounting....
StrP ENA = TEIMINGAL.... . eiieeiiiee e e ettt e et e e e asate e e e s aeeeeeesaeeeesnsseaeessnnnnsnnnnnes
SEP = TEIMMINGAL ...ttt et a ettt e bt et eee e
Plate - Mounting...
Rail - Din.......ccccee.e.

End Stop - Din Rail........oooiiiiii e

Contactor - Heat (50 Amp.) (3 Ph.) (Units Built Starting 3/1/22)..........cccccoociiiniiiiniiiiieeeeee 1
Screw Pan. Hd. #10-32 x 1/2 (Units Built Starting 3/1/22).........cccccooiiiiiiiinineeecee 2
Terminal Block Assy

NLA - Obsolete--Circuit Breaker Assy. (Incls. Iltems 10 thru 14)..........cooooiiiiiiiiiiie 1
Module - Electric (208-240 V., 3 Ph.). .ottt e e 1
Module - EIeCtric (380 V., 3 Ph.)..c ettt e e 1
Module - EIECtric (480 V., 3 Ph.).. ittt et e e 1
Block - Power Distribution

Cover - Power Distribution BIOCK............coiiiiiiiiiieeiie et e e e 1
BUSKING = SPACET ...ttt ettt ettt e e e 8
BUSKING = SNAP....ce ittt e e e 1
HAMESS = IMAIN.......ei ettt ettt et e ettt eeeeeanee 1
Harness (Element/CirCuit BreaKer).........c.uiiiieieiiiie ettt e e e e e e 1

Kit = TREIMOCOUPIE..... .ttt ettt e st e e et e e et e e e e at e e e e e e e aaaaaaaans 1

F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)



OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

1
1
1
1

A}

~

P el e e T T R

.

36 01-100V10-00302 Sensor - Temperature
PART NOT ILLUSTRATED
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PL-59859

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(USED WITH VISUAL INTERFACE)
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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59859

PART NO.

01-100V10-00232
01-100V10-00219
01-1000V5-00106
01-1000V5-00105
01-1M6706-00001
01-1000V6-00348
01-1M7546-00001
01-1M7547-00001

01-1000V6-00252
01-1M5822-00001
01-1M5560-00003
01-1M6531-00002
01-1M6403-00001
01-1M6403-00002
01-1M6403-00003
01-1M6530-00001
01-1M6532-00001
01-100V16-00813
01-1M6533-00001
01-1000V5-00064
01-1M6529-00001
01-1M6475-00001
01-1M6476-00001
01-100v11-00210
01-1M6534-00001
01-1M5548-00005
01-1M6163-00002
01-1M6163-00101
01-1M6226-00002
01-1000V5-00252
01-1000V6-00292
01-1000V5-00252
01-100V10-00298
01-1M6226-00002
01-1000V5-00252
01-100V10-00302

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(USED WITH VISUAL INTERFACE)

NAME OF PART AMT.
FUSE HOIAET (B0 AMIP.) .ttt ittt ettt ettt sb et et e ettt es e e e e e eanne 1
Fuse - Panel Mount (0.5 AMP. )ittt st e e e 1
Strip ENd - TerMINAL........ooiii e e 1
4T o T =Y 1011 = | TSP SORUPPPPNt
Kit - Contactor (Units Built Before 3/20/12) (NLA - Obsolete)....
Contactor (3-Pole) (50 Amp.) (Units Built After 3/20/12).........coiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e
Kit - Breaker Replacement (63 Amp.) (208-240 V.) (With 120 V. UV Breaker)...........ccceeeeennnnn 1
Kit - Breaker Replacement (32/35 Amp.) (380-415/440-480 V.) (With 120 V. UV
BIrEAKET). ...ttt e e e e e 1
ENd Stop - Din RaIL......ooii e 2
R = DN (348 1N, g1 )ttt ettt nb ettt ent e 1
Harness - Element to Circuit Breaker..............ccooiiiiiiii e 1
Plate - Mounting (NLA = ODSOIELE)........c..iiiiiiiiie it 1
Module - Electric (208-240 V., 3 Ph.) (NLA - ObSolete).........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiieciie e 1
Module - Electric (380 V., 3 Ph.) (NLA - ObSO0Iete).........c.coeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Module - Electric (480 V., 3 Ph.) (NLA - Obsolete)....
Harness - Electric Module (NLA - ODSOIEtE)..........oiiuuiiiiiiiiii i 1
Component Plate Assy. (Incls. ltems 18 thru 25) (NLA - Obsolete)..........cccccveeriiiiiiiiiniiieeeenn. 1
Board - Control (1/O) (NLA - Obsolete)..........cccoeeriiiriienieiniiiieene
Plate - Mounting (I/O Board) (NLA - Obsolete)...
Pin - Molex (Male) (NLA - Obsolete)..................... .
Harness - Common 1/O Assy. (NLA - ObSOIete)..........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e
Cable - Power Supply (NLA - ODSOIELE)......cciiuiiiiiiiie et 1
Cable - Power Connector (NLA - ODSOIEE).......ccouiuiiiiiiiiiii et 1
Cable (RUAD, Cat=5)......eeriiiiieiieiieet ettt ettt 1
BUZZEI ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt r e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e as 1
TermMiNAl BIOCK ASSY ... .ueiiiiiiiieiieit ettt ettt et et e et e e et e e e ebn e e e e e e 1
Bracket & Breaker Assy. (Incls. Items 28 thru 32).........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
Bracket - Circuit Breaker Mounting
LT I I 1 o N < 38 [T e T TSP 1
Stop - Terminal SECtON EN........c.ooiiiiiiii e 1
Breaker - Circuit (1-Pole) (15 AMP. ). ettt e e 1
Stop - Terminal SECtion ENd..........cooiiiiiiiii e 1
SUPPIY = POWET ...ttt et ettt st e eee e 1
LR | I I o O U SOPU PP PPt 1
Stop - Terminal SECHON ENd.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et aeeeeeee 1
SENSOr - TEMPEIALUIE........uiii ettt e e e e et e e e et e e e eba e e e e aasaeeessbeeeessssssssnnnnes 1

* Contact Factory

11 - F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)
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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

**37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

*xx A7

*rxAQ

PART NO.

01-1M4198-0002E
01-1M7005-00002
01-1000v4-00121
01-1M4221-00003
01-1M5816-00101
01-1M5816-00001
01-1M5832-00001
01-1A1828-00001
01-100V17-00279
01-100V10-00302
01-1M5860-00001
01-1M4203-00001
01-1M6489-00001
01-1000V7-00027
01-1000V7-00028
01-1000V7-0027G
01-1000V7-0027L
01-1M6492-00001
01-1M6426-00001
01-1M6492-00001
01-1M6493-00002
01-1M6464-00001
01-1M6427-00001
01-1M6449-00004
01-1M3475-00001
01-1M6100-00003
01-1M3375-00004
01-1000Vv4-00304
01-1M6611-00001
01-1M6611-00101
01-1M6100-00004
01-1M6055-00002
01-1M6779-00001
01-1M6104-00103
01-1M6104-00104
01-1M6340-00001
01-1M4533-00012
01-100V14-00047
01-100V14-00046
01-1M5575-00001
01-100V17-00572
01-1M4202-00002
01-1M6428-00001
01-1M6491-00001
01-1M4459-00004
01-1M4459-00003
01-1000V7-00053
01-1000V7-00054

CABINET UNIT

NAME OF PART AMT.
Skin Assy., Outer rihgt Hand Side (EIeC. OVEN).......cc.ciiiiiiiiiiiieei e 1
Access Cover Assy. (Incls. Mounting Hardware)..............c.ooiuieiiieiiiiiiieecee e 1

INSert - Threaded 10-32 HEX.....cooiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e snnn e e eeaees 4
(7010 Al ] - | (o] OSSPSR 1

Switch Assy. - Door Magnet (Switch with Wires & Terminals)...........cc.ccoooiiiiiiiiiininicee 2
Switch, Bracket Assy. (INCIS. EM 5).......ooiiiiiii e 2
Cover - Wiring

Kit - Thermocouple (Used with Advanced COontrols)............cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
FIENG 174 X B/16B.... ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e b e b e enn e e e eneeeaan 1
Sensor - Temperature (Used with Visual Interface Controls)............ccccccceeeeneen.

Thermostat Assy. (High Limit) (Incls. Stuffing) (Used with Advanced Controls)
CoVer - Front OULET........oooiiiii s
THIM = UPPEE FTONE ASSY ...ttt ettt et e et e e et e e e stn e e e e e e e
Lamp - Oven (Complete) (Lens, Base, & 120V BUID)..........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e

Gasket....
Lens - Glass......cccooveeeeeeeeeeennns

Gasket - DOOr OPENING SIAE.......ciiuiiiiiiiiei ettt ee e 1
Retainer - Right Side Gasket...........coiiiiiiiiii e 1
Gasket - Door Opening Side

Gasket - Door Opening BOtOM........c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 2
Retainer - Bottom Gasket..........ooouiiii e 1
Retainer - Left Side Gasket....... ..o 1

SHriKEr - LOAAING DOOT...... . ittt ettt ettt e sttt e et e e e abe e e e e aabbee e eabbeeeeasnnbnbeeneeen 4
RETAINET ... e 2
(0= 1o T Y=Y o | PP RROORUPPPPt 1
HINGE = BOAY ...ttt et e e et e e e e e e e e e as 1
Vent Stack Gasket Retainer Assy. (Incls. Item 30)..........cociriiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
L= T S SRSPPPP 1
Vent Cover Assy. (Incls. ltems 26 thru 28)...........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Vent Assy. - Motor (INCls. HEMS 33 & 36)....ccueiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Motor - Stepper

(07010 ] (=T o] o 1=l 1V o] (o F PP SURUPPPPNt 1
HArNeSss - StEPPEr IMOLOT.......coieiie ettt e et e e ee e e e e e e e s 1
Arm ACtUALOr. ...

Stand Assy. (12-Pan Capacity) (Incls. Items 38 & 39)

Caster - Ridge Plate.........ccocceiiiiiiiiiieieecee

Caster - Swivel Plate (With Brake)..........coouiiiiiiiiiiie e
COrd = POWET (120 V.).e ittt ettt et e bt be e eeeeans 1
Grip - Cord (Aluminum) (Strain Relief 120 V. Supply Cord)....

COVET = REAI OULET ...ttt ettt ettt b ettt eee e
Retainer - TOP Gasket.......cueiiiiiiiii e 1
Gasket - DOOT OPENING TOP....ccuutiiieiiieeitte ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e eae e et e et e e ebe e e sbee e e eeeeas 1
Panel - Trm TOP (RH)....oooiieiie ettt ettt e e e 1
Panel - Trim Top (LH)

Lamp - Oven (Complete) (Lens, Base, & BUID)..........cooiiiiiiii e 2
BUID - HalOGEN GO BASE........ceiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e et be e e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 2

* 9/30/2015 and Before
** Optional Part
***10/1/2015 and After

13- F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)
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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60604

1

O~NOO O WN

PART NO.

01-1M4268-00002
01-1M5593-00001
01-1M4212-00002
01-1M5379-00001
01-1M5379-00002
01-1000v4-00121

01-1M4211-00002
01-1M5403-00001

INTERIOR PANELS
NAME OF PART AMT.
Panel - Pressure Weldment..........oooiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Panel - Pressure Assy. (InCls. tems 1,5, & B)......coiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
NLA - Obsolete--Bracket - Lower Mounting (Incls. ltem 6)..........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeee e 1

Shutter - Airflow

Shutter - Airflow (Front RH)
Insert - Threaded 10-32 Hex
NLA - Obsolete--Bracket - Upper Mounting (Incls. ltem 6)..

Gauge Set - Airflow

-15-

F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)
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31

26-27
28

29-30
51

DOOR ASSEMBLY

46-47

PL-59708 |

F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)
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OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59708

PART NO.

01-1M6468-00001
01-1M6470-00001
01-1M6103-0203B
01-100V15-00086
01-1M6419-00001
01-1M6418-00001
01-1M6189-00005
01-1M6189-00006
01-1000Vv0-00108
01-1000Vv0-00107
01-1000v0-00110
01-1M6462-00001
01-1M6485-00001
01-1M6486-00001
01-1M7242-00001
01-1M7243-00001
01-1000Vv4-00350
01-1M6436-00001
01-1M6472-00001
01-1M6473-00001
01-1M6474-00001
01-1000V4-00341
01-1000V0-00091
01-1M6432-00001
01-1M6471-00001
01-1M6441-00001
01-1M6442-00001
01-1000Vv4-00339
01-1M6473-00001
01-1M6474-00001
WS-028-08
01-1M6189-00005
01-1M6189-00006
01-1M6434-00001
01-1M6415-00001
01-1M6480-00001
01-1M6463-00001
01-1000Vv0-00100
01-1000Vv4-00364
01-1000V0-00107
01-1M6415-00001
01-1M6480-00001
01-100vV20-00028
01-100V16-00881
01-1M6421-00001
01-1M6420-00001
01-1M7188-00001
01-1000Vv4-00359
01-1000v4-00311
01-100V16-00869
01-1000v0-00112

DOOR ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
HANAIE ASSY. = Left. ettt e e e e e e e 1
Handle ASSY. - RIGNL.... ..ottt e e e e e e 1
Cap - End (Door Handle) (Oval) (Use with fems 1 & 2)......cceieiiiiiiiiieiie e 2

Cap, Handle - Door (Round) (Use with Items 1 & 2)
DOOT = SKIN LEME.....cceieceee ettt e

D0OT = SKIN RIGNT. ...ttt ettt e e e anee
Mount - Door Bearing Weldment (Top Left)....

Mount - Door Bearing Weldment (Top Right).....

Bearing 5/8 ID x 1 OD x 1/16 Lg. (Bronze)......

Bearing 3/8 ID x 5/8 OD X 1/2 Lg. (BrONZE)........ccevuiiiiiiiiieiie ittt
Bearing 3/8 ID X 5/8 OD X 3/4 Lg. (BrONZE)........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Torque Arm - Hinge Side

TOrQUE A = LETL. ..ttt e e et e e e e nab e e e sba e e e e e
Torgque Arm = RIGNT. ... ettt et e e e e e 1
Kit, Left Door Glass and VHB Tape (Includes HemM 47)........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiecieeeceeeee e 1
Kit, Right Door Glass and VHB Tape (Includes Item 47)........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeieeee e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. Hd. (SST)

MAGNEE ASSY ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e as
Door - Inner (Left & Right) (Incls. ltems 44 & 48 thru 50).........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeceeeee e 1
Mount - Left Door Handle ROTAtON.............ooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Mount - Right Door Handle ROtaLOT...........coiiiiiiiiiiec e 1
VWVASKIET ...ttt ettt h ettt b ettt e e e 2
ClIP = B Y1 ettt 2
2o To IRl 070 o T o T=Te1 ] o FA PSPPI 1
Cradle Mechanism - Handle.

ACHUALOr - Left LAtCh.......eiiiiiie e
Actuator - RIGht LatCh.........ooiiiie e 1
BOolt - Carriage 10-32 X /2.t sttt e e e 6
Mount - Left Door Handle ROtatOr.............ccooiiiiiiiieee e e 1
Mount - Right Door Handle Rotator.

Washer #10 X 0.43 (ZINC Plated) (SST)....ueiueeeeiee e siesee et et e s e 13
Mount - Door Bearing Weldment (Bottom Right)..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeee e 1
Mount - Door Bearing Weldment (Bottom Left).........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccceceeeee e 1
Kit - Wave Washer (1 Set)........ooiiiiiiee et e 2
Latch Assy. (RH Door Bottom, LH DOOF TOP)......uueiiaiiiiiaeeiiieee e et e e e e e e e e 1
Latch Assy. (RH Door Top, LH Door BOtOM)........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
Tab - Door Latch Retaining..........eiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Bearing 3/8 ID x 5/8 OD x 1 Lg. (Bronze).

Washer 0.375 X 0.812 X 1/B......ccuiiiiiieiietiete ettt
Bearing 3/8 ID X 5/8 OD X 1/2 Lg. (BrONZE)........cceiuuiiiiaiiiaiiesie ettt e e 2
Latch Assy. (RH Door Bottom, LH DOOE TOP).....ceiuueeiiriiiiieeiieeesitie ettt e e 1
Latch Assy. (RH Door Top, LH DOOr BOtTOM)......c.eeiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Spring - Extension (For Items 35, 36, 41, & 42)..

Gasket (VertiCal STMP)......uue ittt 1
Door Assy. - Left (COMPIETE).......ooiiiiiiii et 1
Door Assy. - Right (COMPIETE).......c.uiiiiiiiiie e 1
LAY | =T I T o = PSP 1
Thumb Screw 10-32 X 1/2 (SST).c.ueieiieiierieriere e AR
Washer, Retainer - Push On (#10 Screw, 0.50 O.D. x 0.012 Thick, SST)....cccovvviiiieeireernnenn. AR
Glass, INNET = DOOT.........ciiiiii ittt ettt ettt ettt et r e e nneee s 1
SNAP RING (1/4) (SST ). utteiuttetie ettt ettt ettt s e bt e ebe e bt e e bt e ebeesseeanseeebeeaneeeeaannnnes AR

* Qty. is Per Handle
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/49 01-1M7466-00001 Kit - Motor Rotation

: 50 01-1M7388-00001 Kit - Upper & Lower Rotator
' PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

29-30-31-32
33-34-35-36-37

ROTATOR AND RACK ASSEMBLY
(PRIOR TO 3/1/21 & SN242038199)

21-22-23

PL-59726 |
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ILLUS.
PL-59726

PART NO.

00-175999
01-1M3383-00001

01-1000V3-00090
01-1000V0-00071

01-100V20-00009

01-1000Vv4-00296
01-1M3527-00001
01-1M3526-00002
01-1000V3-00107
01-1000V0-00038

01-1000Vv4-00295
01-1000V3-00093

01-1000V3-00106
01-1M3360-00001

01-1000V8-00134

01-1000V0-0072A

01-1000V1-00076

01-1M5965-00005
01-1M5965-0006D
01-1M5965-0008D
01-1M5965-00006
01-1M5965-00008
01-1M5965-00010
01-1M5965-00012
01-1M5967-00006
01-1M5967-00008
01-1000V0-0072B

01-1M3366-00001
01-1M3364-00002

01-1M5816-00101
01-1M3384-00002

01-1M3417-00003

01-1M3417-00004

01-1M7466-00001
01-1M7388-00001

ROTATOR AND RACK ASSEMBLY
(PRIOR TO 3/1/21 & SN242038199)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 TIUSS HO.....coiiiiiiiieeeieeee e 1
ACTUALOT = MAGNELIC. ...t e et 1
Plate - Magnet MOUNTING........ooiuiiiii ettt ettt e e e e e 1
SCrew 6-32 X 3/8 Pan Hd......c.cuoiiiiiiiie e 2
SHEAVE (3/4 BOTE).....ciieteiietieee ettt ettt ettt 1
Bearing - ROtator TRIUST.........couiiiiiii et e e 1
Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 Flat H.....ooiiiie et 4
Disk - Thrust (No Longer Available, Order Item 50)...........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

ST o 4T o TR =T 0 T3 o o RSP SURUPPPPNt 1
NUt 5/16-18 HEX (NYIOCK). ...ttt ne e 1
Shoulder Bolt 1/2 Dia. x 1-3/4, 3/8-16 Hex Socket Hd...........c.cocviiiiiiiniiiiiiic e 1
Bracket - ROtator IAIEr............ooiiiii e 1
Tube - Rotator Idler

PUlley - ROLAIOI TG ........oieiiiei ettt r e e e e e e e as 1
Bearing - Journal (NYION).........oiiiiiii et e e e 1
Washer 3/8 (SST)....eeiiieeiriee e

Shoulder Bolt 3/8 Dia. x 1-1/4, 5/16-18 Hex Socket Hd...
VBl

Screw 10-32 X 1/2 TrUSS H....couiiiiiiiii et
Sheave - Die Cast (3/8 IN. BOIE).......cc.uiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Plate - ROtAIOr DIIVE......cc.uiiiiii et e e 1
Motor - Gear (6 RPM) (No Longer Available, Order [tem 49)..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeee 1
BlAdE = FAN (2-1/2). ..ttt ettt ettt e et et aeeaeeenne 1
Housing - Upper Rotator (No Longer Available, Order Item 50)...........ccoiiiieiiiiiiiiiieiiiieee e 1
Bearing = ROtAtOr (UPPEI)......ei ittt sttt sttt et st en e e e e e 1

Shaft - Rotator (No Longer Available, Order Item 50)...
Pully - Idler (No Longer Available, Order Item 49)
Collar - Two-Piece Set (5/8 In.) (With Removable RacK)...........cccoovuiiiiiiiiiiieciec e 1
Rack - End Load (5-Pan) (Removable) (Step Slide)
Rack - End Load (6-Pan) (Removable) (Step Slide)
Rack - End Load (8-Pan) (Removable) (Step Slide)
Rack - End Load (6-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)...........cccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiecees 1
Rack - End Load (8-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1
Rack - End Load (10-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)....
Rack - End Load (12-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)....

Rack - Side Load (6-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)......

Rack - Side Load (8-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)...........ccccoiiiiiriiiiiiiieiieeieeeeee
Bearing = ROtAtOr (LOWET).... ..ottt ettt et st e e e e 1
Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Truss Hd.

Shaft - LOWEE ROAIOT. ... eiiieiiiie et e e et e e e sne e e e snseeeensnnsnnnnnnnes
Housing - Bearing (LOWEer ROTATOr).........ciuiiiiiiiiieie et 1
SWitch AsSY. - DOOT MAgGNEt.......ooiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Bracket - Mounting SWIC........coouiiiiiii e 1
Screw 4-40 X 3/8 Pan Hd. (SST)....uiiieiiiieiieie ettt 2
Lockwasher #4 INtErNal...........oouiiii i 2
INUL 4-40 NEX (SST ).ttt ettt et ettt sae bt et st et ean e e e nneeaane 2
Support, Rack Bottom Assy. (For End-Load Removable Racks Only) (ltems 29 thru

1) TSR 1
Support, Rack Bottom Assy. (For Side-Load Removable Racks Only) (Items 36 & 37)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
Kit - MOtor ROTAtION. .......cooiiiii e 1
Kit - Upper & LOWET ROLAION.......ccuiiieiciiii ettt e et e s e e e e e e e e e aaeeeeas 1
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29-30-31-32
33-34-35-36-37

PL-61625 |

ROTATOR AND RACK ASSEMBLY
(ON OR AFTER 3/1/21 & SN242038199)
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ILLUS.
PL-61625

PART NO.

00-175999
01-1M3383-00001

01-1000V3-00116
01-1000V3-00090
01-1000V1-00095
01-1000V1-00097
01-1M6835-00301
01-1M6835-00103
01-1000V0-00132
01-1000Vv4-00533
01-1M3358-00004

01-1M7462-00001
01-1000V3-00117
01-1000Vv4-00284
01-1M7463-00001

01-1M7465-00001
01-1000V4-00412
01-1M3363-00004
01-1000V0-00141

01-1M5816-00101
01-1M3384-00002

01-1M5965-00005
01-1M5965-0006D
01-1M5965-0008D
01-1M5965-00006
01-1M5965-00008
01-1M5965-00010
01-1M5965-00012
01-1M5967-00006
01-1M5967-00008
01-1000V0-0072B

01-1M3364-00002
01-1M3366-00001

01-1M3417-00003

01-1M3417-00004

ROTATOR AND RACK ASSEMBLY
(ON OR AFTER 3/1/21 & SN242038199)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 TrUSS H...ooeiiiiiiei e e e e 1
ACIUATOT - MAGNETIC. ...ttt ettt ettt ne e e e 1
Plate - Magnet MOUNTING........cooiiiiiii ettt st e e e 1

Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Pan Hd...

Bt = V (B4 IN.). ettt ettt ettt aan 1
SREAVE. ... e 1
G T (1S 1 1) TSR PUPPPPTN 1
ST g QA a ol (515 1 I TSRO PPPPPPR 1
WWASKNIET ... e 1
BeANNG = TRIUST. ..ottt ettt sb et e e e e e 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HA. (SST)..uuiiiiiieiie ettt 1

Disk - Thrust.........ccccoceenneene
Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Truss Hd........cooiiniiiniiiiiciiceee
Motor Assy. (Rack Rotation) (Incls. ltems 16 thru 19)...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Sheave - Die Cast (2.5 IN. X 0.51N. BOI@).....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST).
Plate - Rack Rotation Motor.............cccceoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee
Motor (Order Item 15)...........
Shaft - ROtAIOT (UPPET)...ceiiiiieeieeeitit ettt et ettt e et e ettt e e sbee s nnbeeeeeenn 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....c.uiiuiiiieiiieiii et 1
Housing - Rotator (Upper)
2T 4T o Lo TP PRSPPSO PPPPPRP
Screw 4-40 X 3/8 Pan Hd. (SST)...ciiuieiiiiiiieiie ettt 2
Lockwasher #4 Internal...............

Switch Assy. - Door Magnet.....
Bracket - Mounting Switch....
INUL 440 NEX (ST ). tteutteiteitee sttt ettt ettt sa ettt eae e see e bt e et et e nieenneeanneeeanne
Rack - End Load (5-Pan) (Removable) (Step SHAe).........couiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieee e 1
Rack - End Load (6-Pan) (Removable) (Step Slide)...........
Rack - End Load (8-Pan) (Removable) (Step Slide)...........
Rack - End Load (6-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)...
Rack - End Load (8-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)..........ccoruieiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e
Rack - End Load (10-Pan) (Removable) (Straight SHde)..........c.ccueiiviiiiiiiiiieiieeiicciieee e
Rack - End Load (12-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)....

Rack - Side Load (6-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)...........ccccoviiiiriiiiiiieiecce
Rack - Side Load (8-Pan) (Removable) (Straight Slide)...........ccccvoiiiriiiiiiiieciccces 1
Bearing - Rotator (LOWer)..........cceviiiiiniieniecc e

Housing - Bearing (Lower Rotator)....
Shaft - LOWET ROLALOT.........ooiiiiiii e
Support, Rack Bottom Assy. (For End-Load Removable Racks Only) (Items 29 thru
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ILLUS.
PL-59727

1

~NoO g WN

*15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PART NO.

01-1M4411-00002
01-1M6004-00001
01-1M6004-00104
01-1M6004-00105
01-1M6004-00106
01-1M5975-00001
01-1M4272-00003
01-100V21-0039A
01-100V17-00666
01-1M6495-00002
01-100V17-00506
01-1M6495-00003
01-100V17-00666
01-1M4272-00003
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M6495-00001
01-100V17-00341

01-100V17-00075
01-100V17-00083
10-100V17-00661

01-100V17-00424
01-100V17-00566
01-100V17-00662
01-1M6496-00001

WATER/STEAM SUPPLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
Pan - AUXIHAIY DIaiN....c.ooiiiiie ettt ettt sttt et e e e e eanee 1
Steamer - Mass Assy. (Incls. Items 3 thru 6)............ooii e 2
Retainer - Steamer BallS.........oc.oiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Retainer - Steamer BOttOM.........c.ooiiiiii e 1
Cover - Steamer Assy
StEAMET - BallS... .o e
Manifold - Steamer Assy. (INCls. teMS 8 & 9)......ueiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Tape - Silicone (1/8 x 3/4) (20 In. Per Manifold)............cceiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e AR
Elbow 3/8 x 90 Deg. COMPreSSIiON (BrasS).........uteiuieiiiiiiiiieiiieiieeesiieesiee st esieesbeesniaeeeeeannne 1
Tube - Copper (Water Supply to Front Manifold)...
Tee 3/8 IN. CoOMPreSSION (Brass).........ccveiiiiuiiiiiiieeee et
Tube - Copper (Water Supply to Rear Manifold)...........ccccviiiiiiiiiiiceee e
Elbow 3/8 x 90 Deg. Compression (Brass)............
Manifold - Steamer Assy. (Incls. Items 13 & 15)....
Tape - Silicone (1/8 x 3/4) (20 In. Per Manifold)..... .
Tube - Copper (Water SUPPIY t0 TEE)....cei ittt
Fitting - Straight 1/4 MNPT X 3/8 CC (Brass).....ccceutuutteiiiiieaaiiieieeaiiiee et e siieee e siee e e e e e e e 1
Valve - Solenoid 1/4 NPT (2-Way) (120 V.).....
Pipe - ClOSE HEX 1/4 NPT (BIraSsS)......ccueiuieiuieiiieiiieeieesiee et st et esieeebee st e eeesieeesbeesnbaeeaeaannes 1
(0T I (2] = 11 PR PUPPPPTN 1
Pipe - Reducer Hex 1/2 NPTM t0 1/4 NPTM (Brass)........ccucutaiuiiiiieiiieiieesiee e e e 1
Regulator - Flow 1/2 NPTF 1/2 NPTF (1.5 GPM).....ciiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Elbow 1/2 NPTM x 90 Deg. (Brass)
Water Supply Assy. (Incls. ltems 17 thru 23)........cccoiiiiiiiii e 1

* Sold Per Inch

-23- F-43243 Rev. M (April 2023)



OV310E MINI RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

______________________________

' 23 01-100V16-0259F Label - Warning
24 01-100V16-0849F Label
25 01-100V16-0602F Label
01-100V16-0823F Label - Warning
27 01-100V16-0403F Label - Warning
28 01-100V16-0214F Label

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

_____________________________
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HEATING ELEMENTS AND AIR CIRCULATION SYSTEM
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ILLUS.
PL-59728

HEATING ELEMENTS AND AIR CIRCULATION SYSTEM

PART NO.

01-1M5986-00001
01-1M6162-00240
01-1M6162-00208
01-1M6162-00480
01-1000V5-00029
01-1M4354-00002
01-1M3343-00002
01-1M3342-00001
01-1M4352-00002

01-1M4881-00001
01-1000V8-00097
01-1M4390-00002
01-1000v4-00122
01-1M4447-00002
01-1A2141-00001

01-1000V8-0049D
01-1000V8-00160
01-1M6245-00001
01-1M4446-00001
01-100V16-0259F
01-100V16-0849F
01-100V16-0602F
01-100V16-0823F
01-100V16-0403F
01-100V16-0214F
01-1000v4-00412
01-1M5976-00002

NAME OF PART AMT.
Sl - Plate ASSY.....coeiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e 1
Element - Heating (240 V.) W-Shape (Incls. ltem 30)...
Element - Heating (208 V.) W-Shape (Incls. Ifem 30)..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6
Element - Heating (480 V.) W-Shape (Incls. Ifem 30)..........coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6
Terminal - Bare Ring Tongue #10..........cccooieiiieeninens .12

SUPPOIt = EIBMENL.....coiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e et e e e et e e e e eetaeeeessbeeeeasssssarnnnnes 1
S TCT 1 I = o TSP SSRUPPPPt 1
RELAINET = SAL.......eiii it e e e e e e e e et e e e st e e e e s ssae e e e nbe e e e e nnereaaaaaaeens 1
(070X =Y [ 11U =1 (o] o TRt 1
BOIt 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HU......eoiieiieiie ettt saae st e e e e ennns 3

LOCKWASRET /4 ...ttt ettt et sttt e e e e eanee 3
WWASKNET T/4.....eeeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt et e e eae et e e e e ees 3
MOTOT = CIFCUIATION. ...ttt st e e e e anne 1
2] =T (I o= T (1Y, (] (o] o TSP 1
Base - Motor Bracket (Incls. Item 16)....

Insert - Threaded 1/4-20.........c.oooiiiii et
Channel = Fan INIEt...........ocoiiii et 1
Kit - Capacitor (INCIS. M 19).....c it e e 1
Bracket - MOUNTING. ....coiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Blade - Fan CirCUlation............coiiiiiiieiicceeee e 1
Kit - Fan Blade (Incls. Chip) (Dunkin DONULS).........ccooiiiiiiiieie e 1
Circulation Motor Assy. (Incls. Items 10 thru 19)........cccoiiiiiiiii e 1
Label - Warning (HOt AF)......c.ui ottt ettt e e e 1
Label (WiIth CaSIEIS)........eiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e 1
Label (Do Not Store HEMS ON TOP)....ccueiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e 1
Label - Warning (Breaker Behind COVET).......coouiiiiiiiiiia et e e 1
Label - Warning (California)...........ouuueie oottt e e ee e e e e e e ns 1
Label (More Than One Power Supply)

Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)...cc.uiiiiiiiiiii it AR
ASSY - Bracket, EIBMENT...........ooiiiiii e 6
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